

freenet AG Analyst Consensus Q3/2017



Consensus	Consensus 3Q 17				# of estimates	Consensus FY 17				# of estimates	Consensus FY 18				# of estimates	Consensus FY 19				# of estimates
	High	Low	SD	High		Low	SD	High	Low		SD	High	Low	SD						
Financials																				
Group Result [€million]																				
Revenue	867,8	14	886,0	841,0	14,5	3.485,9	12	3.557,1	3.434,6	34,1	3.520,1	12	3.586,0	3.423,0	47,2	3.553,7	11	3.640,0	3.469,5	53,9
Gross profit	234,6	13	240,3	224,4	5,0	940,8	11	969,5	918,9	14,2	947,1	11	990,0	890,7	26,1	954,2	10	1.010,0	885,7	34,7
EBITDA (without Sunrise contribution)	107,5	13	115,5	99,0	5,0	416,1	11	423,5	407,9	5,0	435,6	11	456,8	406,6	15,0	449,2	11	473,4	423,9	18,2
EBITDA contribution from Sunrise	15,9	13	96,1	4,5	24,2	36,6	11	50,4	23,1	8,2	36,2	11	51,1	20,8	10,6	37,7	11	56,6	20,4	11,6
EBITDA (incl. Sunrise contribution)	122,4	15	196,6	108,8	21,1	452,6	12	464,0	441,3	7,1	471,0	12	500,0	453,6	14,0	486,9	11	516,0	458,9	20,4
Group result	66,5	13	138,2	50,0	22,5	221,1	12	259,0	151,6	24,8	246,5	12	294,0	201,1	22,7	268,6	11	304,0	233,5	21,4
Free cash flow (without dividend payment from Sunrise)	81,4	13	90,6	72,3	5,8	315,8	10	319,6	309,4	3,8	327,5	10	352,8	305,3	16,3	337,9	10	363,4	309,6	17,6
Dividend payment from Sunrise	0,0	10	0,0	0,0	0,0	33,1	9	36,8	30,0	1,9	36,4	9	42,4	30,0	3,7	40,6	9	46,5	30,0	4,9
Free cash flow² (incl. Dividend payment from Sunrise)	81,4	13	90,6	72,3	5,8	342,6	11	353,4	284,1	20,0	365,5	11	386,0	340,5	16,0	378,4	11	395,0	347,8	17,1
Mobile Communications segment result [€million]																				
Revenue	787,1	14	802,5	759,0	13,3	3.179,2	11	3.256,8	3.130,4	33,2	3.188,8	11	3.266,8	3.133,5	43,2	3.191,5	11	3.265,9	3.044,8	69,7
Gross profit	184,7	13	190,0	177,0	3,5	757,5	10	823,5	740,4	24,2	755,6	10	823,7	722,7	29,7	753,2	10	800,5	714,2	26,3
EBITDA (without Sunrise contribution)	97,1	13	102,2	90,3	4,6	377,8	11	385,5	355,7	9,6	378,1	11	392,5	359,9	12,7	375,7	11	394,0	350,5	15,8
EBITDA contribution from Sunrise	16,0	13	96,1	4,5	24,1	36,5	11	50,4	23,1	8,2	36,4	11	52,0	20,8	10,9	37,6	11	56,6	20,4	11,6
EBITDA (incl. Sunrise contribution)	113,1	13	190,6	100,1	23,8	414,3	11	431,4	393,7	12,6	414,5	11	442,0	396,8	14,9	413,3	11	449,0	385,7	18,2
TV and Media segment result [€million]																				
Revenue	72,9	13	85,0	63,7	5,7	294,1	11	325,0	270,2	14,2	322,8	11	392,0	266,3	30,3	352,2	11	425,0	281,8	49,3
Gross profit	39,5	10	50,0	19,0	9,5	154,2	8	184,0	121,0	20,8	162,0	8	208,0	138,5	24,1	176,9	8	220,0	149,2	24,6
EBITDA	11,8	12	16,0	7,9	2,1	39,9	10	48,8	32,5	5,4	61,9	10	74,2	55,1	7,0	70,8	10	87,6	56,6	9,6
Operational KPI's																				
Mobile Communications customers [mn.]	11,92	14	11,99	11,80	0,1	11,88	11	12,00	11,70	0,1	11,70	11	12,00	11,40	0,2	11,55	11	11,99	11,11	0,3
Thereof Customer Ownership	9,63	14	9,73	9,60	0,0	9,68	11	9,77	9,59	0,0	9,82	11	9,98	9,62	0,1	9,90	11	10,06	9,59	0,1
Thereof contract customers	6,60	14	6,69	6,58	0,0	6,63	11	6,68	6,58	0,0	6,74	11	6,83	6,64	0,1	6,80	11	6,93	6,64	0,1
Thereof no-frills customers	3,04	14	3,05	3,02	0,0	3,05	11	3,09	2,98	0,0	3,08	11	3,15	2,96	0,1	3,10	11	3,19	2,95	0,1
Thereof prepaid cards	2,29	14	2,37	2,19	0,1	2,20	11	2,32	2,07	0,1	1,89	11	2,13	1,62	0,2	1,65	11	2,02	1,33	0,2
Monthly average revenue per user (ARPU) [€]																				
Contract customer	21,4	14	21,5	21,1	0,1	21,2	11	21,3	21,0	0,1	21,1	11	21,3	20,8	0,2	21,1	11	21,3	20,6	0,2
No-frills customer	2,6	14	2,9	2,4	0,1	2,5	11	2,7	2,3	0,1	2,5	11	3,1	2,2	0,2	2,5	11	3,0	2,2	0,2
Prepaid card	3,1	14	3,4	2,8	0,2	3,1	11	3,3	2,9	0,1	3,0	11	3,4	2,7	0,2	3,0	11	3,6	2,5	0,3
Recommendation																				
Target Price [€]	29,0	14	40,0	22,0	5,0															

² Free cash flow is defined as cash flow from operating activities, minus investments in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, plus proceeds from the disposal of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.

Please note:

The analyst consensus for the Q3 2017 period is based on the non-weighted average of 14 analyst forecasts. The analyst forecasts were submitted to freenet between 13 October and 27 October 2017. The consensus is based on various analysts' estimates and forecasts and has been issued by freenet AG for information purposes only. It does not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation to purchase any securities of the freenet AG.

This consensus is based on forecasts and estimates provided by various leading equity analysts covering the freenet share regarding the revenue, earnings and business development. Such estimates and forecasts cannot be independently verified by reason of the subjective character. The freenet AG does not give any guarantee, assurance or warranty regarding completeness or accuracy. Therefore any liability shall be excluded.

For further information please contact freenet AG Investor Relations at: +49 (0)40 51306 778 or at: ir@freenet.ag